NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR OASAS REPORTING ENTITIES
(SERVICE PROVIDERS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENTITIES, AS APPROPRIATE)

REPORTING DOCUMENTS

REPORTING ENTITY

SUBMIT TO

DUE DATE

Changes in Board of Directors
Changes in key personnel: CEO/Exec
Director, FO/Comptroller, Clinical
Director, Chief Administrator, Medical
Director, Facility Director

CEO/Exec Director, Program
Director/Program Contact

All Service Providers

Field Office

Provider Directory System

60-90 days in advance of planned changes. Must
submit a copy of the current board of directors
with addresses and terms of office with the
annual prospective budget package.

Contact information, including e-mail addresses
and phone numbers must be updated/entered in
the Provider Directory System whenever the
contact role or information changes.

Client Data System, Chemical

Dependence

Client Admission Report (PAS-44N)

Client Discharge Report (PAS-45N)

Crisis Episode Report (PAS-46N)

Client Transfer Report (PAS-47N)

Monthly PRU Service Delivery

Report (PAS-48N)

e Monthly PRU Service Delivery
Report (PAS-48NC)

e Opioid Treatment Annual Update
Report (PAS-26N)

e Child in Residence Report (PAS-91)

e Program Profile and Services
Inventory (PPSI)

All Chemical Dependence
Treatment Programs

Direct web-based Client Data and
Monthly Service Delivery

System client data entry or

batch submission

PAS-44N, 45N, 46N, 47N, and47N must be
submitted electronically any time during the
report month, but no later than by the 5
day of the month following the admission,
discharge, or transfer.

PAS-48N and PAS-48NC are due by the 10"
day of the month following the report month.

PAS-26N is due on the anniversary of the
patient’s admission date.

PPSI must be entered within 45 days of
operation of a new program beginning
operations. It must be updated whenever
information changes, but at least annually by
June 1.
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(SERVICE PROVIDERS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENTITIES, AS APPROPRIATE)

REPORTING DOCUMENTS

REPORTING ENTITY

SUBMIT TO

DUE DATE

Gambling Patient Data System
e Gambling Treatment Admission
Report (PAS-44G)
e Gambling Treatment Discharge
Report (PAS-45G)
e Monthly Gambling Service Delivery
Report (PAS-48G)

All Gambling Disorders
Treatment Programs

Direct web-based Gambling Data
and Monthly Service Delivery
System client data entry or File
Transfer

PAS-44G and 45G must be submitted
electronically any time during the report month,
but no later than by the 5" day of the month
following the report month. PAS-48G is due by
the 10" day of the month following the report
month.

Site Review Corrective Action Plans

All Service Providers

Field Office

30 days from date of transmittal

Corrective Action Plans for:
e Recertification Reviews
e Interim Regulatory Compliance
Reviews
Limited Scope Reviews
Other Site Reviews
Fiscal Reviews
Fiscal Audits

o All Certified Service
Providers (Recertification
Reviews, Interim
Regulatory Compliance
Reviews, Limited Scope
Reviews and Other Site
Reviews)

e Funded Service Providers
(Fiscal Reviews and Audits)

Bureau of Quality Assurance
(cc: LGU, Field Office)

- 30 days from issuance of report or as
otherwise specified (Recertification
Reviews, Interim Regulatory Compliance
Reviews, Limited Scope Reviews, Other
Site Reviews, and Fiscal Reviews)

- 30days from the exit conference, scheduled
subsequent to the issuance of the draft audit
report (Fiscal Audits)

Corrective Action Plans for:
e Facility Inspections

All Certified Service Providers

Bureau of Facilities Evaluation &
Inspection (cc: LGU, Field Office,
Program Review )

15 days from issuance of report (Facility
Inspections)

Federal Grant Sub-Recipient Single
Audit Report *

Funded Service Providers

Bureau of Quality Assurance

9 months from end of provider’s last fiscal year.
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Annual Consolidated Fiscal Report
(CFR)

All funded service providers
AND

All non-funded service
providers operating OASAS
certified programs receiving
Medicaid except non-funded
Article 28 hospitals that do
not have an OMH, OPWDD
and/or SED CFR submission
requirement.

The CFR and, if applicable,
independently certified general
purpose financial statements are
submitted electronically through
the designated CFRS upload web
portal.

Signed CFR-i and, where
applicable CFR-ii or CFR-iiA are
submitted by email to the
designated OASAS mailbox, or,
by regular mail to the OASAS
Bureau of Provider Monitoring and
Funding.

Signed CFR Additional Attestation
pages are submitted by email to
the designated OASAS mailbox or
by regular mail to the OASAS
Bureau of Provider Monitoring and
Funding.

Signed CFR Additional
Attestation page. *

120 days after the end of the applicable fiscal
reporting period.

OR

150 days after the end of the applicable
fiscal reporting period with an OASAS
approved Extension Request.

Note: If required, independently certified general
purpose financial statements must be submitted
as soon as practical following the external audit
process.

* The additional attestation page must be
submitted to OASAS at the same time as the CFR
certification schedules.

Final State Aid Claim Package (CFR
Schedules CFR-i, CFR-iii, DMH-2.1 &
DMH- 2.2)

All funded providers

All funded providers must
submit reports electronically
through the CFRS website.
Allocated Service Providers
are to submit to their LGU for
approval, which then submits a
signed copy to the Bureau of
Provider Monitoring and
Funding. Direct Contract
Agencies are to submit signed
copies directly to the Bureau of
Provider Monitoring and
Funding.

» May 1 for counties/allocated service providers
and direct contract agencies on the Calendar Year
reporting cycle.

* November 1 for direct contract agencies on
the July/June reporting cycle

+ June 30 of the following year for NYC
LGU/allocated service providers on the July/June
reporting cycle.
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State Aid Authorization (SAFA)

Local Government Units
(LGU)

SAFA must be signed by the
LGU and returned to the
OASAS Bureau of Provider
Monitoring and Funding.

Within 30 days of the date of any SAFA sent to
the LGU, the LGU must return a copy of the
signed SAFA as acceptance of the funding
amount and acceptance of the terms and
conditions of the agreement.

IPMES/Work scopes
e  Program Action Reports
e Deficiency Response Reports

All Treatment Service
Providers “flagged” or
deficient on any index on
IPMES must submit an
explanation and corrective
action via Program Action
Report (PAR) or Deficiency
Response Report (DRR)
using the WPR on-line
system.

Electronically submitted by the
provider to the LGU using the
web-based Workscopes/PAR
(WPR) system.

e PARs/DRRs are due to LGU within
14 days from receipt of IPMES
Reports; the LGU has an additional
14 days to review, approve and
submit to OASAS.

Program Profile and Services Inventory
(PAS-7) (PPSI)

All Chemical Dependence and
Pathological Gambling
Treatment Providers

Web-Based completion within
OASAS Applications

« Providers are required to update their
PPSI annually using the on-line Provider
Directory System. Reminder notification is
sent to all treatment providers in early
April, with a June 30" suggested due
date.

= New providers are required to enter their
initial PPSI within 45 days after receiving
notification that their new program is
registered.
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Local Services Plan

Providers
Local Governmental Units

Web-based submission to the
Bureau of State and Local
Planning through the Online
County Planning System (CPS).

e  Provider submissions are due 30 days from
the issuance of the OASAS Local Services
Plan Guidelines

e LGU submissions are due 90 days from the
issuance of the OASAS Local Services Plan
Guidelines.

Mid-Year Expenditure and
Revenue Report

f Quarterly Fiscal Summary (CQR-1)
and

f NYC Fiscal Quarterly Fiscal
Summary (CQR-
2) or

f LGU Fiscal Report (CQR-3)

All funded providers

All funded providers must
submit reports electronically
through the CFRS website.
Allocated Service Providers
are to submit to their LGU for
approval, which then submits
a signed copy to the Bureau
of Provider Monitoring and
Funding. Direct Contract
Agencies are to submit a
signed copy directly to the
Bureau of Provider Monitoring
and Funding.

e August 15" for counties/allocated service
providers and direct contract agencies
outside of NYC (Calendar Year Reporting
cycle)

e February 15" for NYC LGU/allocated
service providers and NYC direct contract
agencies (July/June Reporting cycle)

e 45 days from the end of the second fiscal
quarter unless otherwise stated.

WITNYS Prevention — online data
reporting system

Funded Prevention Service
Providers

Data Collection Module in
WITNYS

Monthly data is due in WITNYS by the 15™ day of
the following month or by the next business day
following the 15™ if the 15" is a non-business day.

Annually, all data for the prior Workplan cycle
(which ends June 30™) is due in WITNYS by Sept.
1st,
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Prospective Budget:
e Consolidated Budget Report
(CBR)

All funded providers

All funded providers must submit
budgets electronically through the
CFRS website. Allocated service
providers must submit a copy to
the LGU for approval, which will
then be submitted to the Field
Office.

Approximately 90 days from date of the “budget
call letter.” Actual submission date will be
specified in the letter.

Report of Death (PAS-23)

All service providers

The Justice Center for the
Protection of People with Special
Needs

Immediately upon discovery. Also advise of any
known death within 30 days post discharge.

Prevention Planning Year (PPY)
Workplan — online in the Prevention
Activities and Results Information System
(PARIS)

Allocated Prevention Service
Providers and Direct Contract
Agencies

LGU, which then submits to FO
(Allocated Prevention Providers)
directly to FO (Direct Contract
Agencies)

April 15t to LGU
May 15t to FO, from LGU

April 15t to FO, from Direct Contract Agencies

In compliance with the Federal Single State Audit Act of 1984 and the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, applicable to federal block grant recipients.

NOTE: Funded Service Providers: Receive funds from OASAS (as Direct Contract Agencies or Allocated Service Providers) for the delivery of services.

Allocated Service Providers: Receive OASAS funding through Local Governmental Units (LGUSs).

Direct Contract Agencies: Receive OASAS funding through contracts with OASAS.
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